primarily consist of $10.1 billion and $11.0 billion of mortgage loans as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively;

D-19

• the analysis excludes the effect of market or interest rate impacts on assets and liabilities related to our funds withheld
reinsurance treaties;

• the analysis excludes real estate holdings;

• the analysis excludes the impact of changes in income taxes; and

• the analysis assumes that the composition of assets and liabilities remains unchanged upon measurement and excludes
the impacts of management actions.

Given the limitations described above, we use models as tools and not as substitutes for the experience and judgment of our
management. Based on the fair values of the financial instruments and our analysis of the impacts of the measured changes in
market rates and prices, we have determined that our interest rate and equity market exposures are material.

D-20

The table below provides detail regarding the potential change in estimated fair value of our debt securities in addition to our
variable annuity, fixed index and RILA market risk benefits and embedded derivatives due to a 50 basis point parallel increase
and decrease in the yield curve by type of asset or liability (in millions):

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Fair Impact of Impact of Fair Impact of Impact of

Value +50 bps -50 bps Value +50 bps -50 bps
Change Change Change Change

Debt Securities (1)

Floating Rate $ 1,088 $ (1) $ 1 $ 1,098 $ — $ —
Fixed Rate  27,719  (806)  854  27,193  (882)  920

(1)  Includes debt securities that are classified as available-for-sale and includes securities at fair value under the fair value option.

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Fair

Value Impact of
+50 bps
Change

Impact of
-50 bps
Change

Fair
 Value Impact of

+50 bps
Change

Impact of
-50 bps
Change

Fixed index and RILA embedded derivatives $ 1,275 $ (49) $ 52 $ 235 $ (9) $ 9
Market risk benefits  (1,136)  (2,213)  2,470  2,753  (2,212)  2,463

The fair value of certain market risk benefits reflects the present value of projected benefit payments less the present value of
attributed fees. These benefit payments and fees are subject to differing degrees of discounting, as benefit payments are
generally projected to occur further in the future as compared to attributed fees. As a result, the degree of sensitivity between
the present values of projected fees as compared to the present values of projected benefit payments may result in
disproportionate sensitivity impacts relative to the market risk benefits fair value.

The table below provides additional detail regarding the potential change in estimated fair value of our equity investment
portfolio in addition to our variable annuity, fixed index and RILA market risk benefits and embedded derivatives due to a 10%
increase and decrease in equity market prices by type of asset or liability (in millions):

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Fair Impact of Impact of Fair Impact of Impact of

Value 10% -10% Value 10% -10%
Change Change Change Change

Equity Securities and Limited Partnerships $ 1,573 $ (157) $ 157 $ 1,923 $ (192) $ 192

December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022
Fair Impact of Impact of Fair Impact of Impact of

Value 10% -10% Value 10% -10%
Change Change Change Change

Fixed index and RILA embedded derivatives $ 1,275 $ 2 $ (5) $ 235 $ 1 $ (3)
Market risk benefits  (1,136)  (2,048)  2,587  2,753  (2,382)  2,867

The fair value of our market risk benefits reflect our contract holders’ exposure to equity market declines. When equity
markets increase, this exposure and the related fair value declines.

D-21

The table below provides details regarding the potential change in estimated fair value of our derivative instruments due to a 50
basis point parallel increase and decrease in the yield curve by type of derivative instrument, as well as the potential change in
estimated fair value of our derivative instruments due to a 10% increase and decrease in equity prices (dollars in millions):

Interest Rate Sensitivity
Notional Weighted Impact of Fair Impact of
Amount Average Term +50 bps Value -50 bps

(Years) Change Change
December 31, 2023
Swaps $ 7,893  5.68 $ (93) $ (120) $ 96
Swaptions  23,500  0.36  (612)  (752)  885
Interest Rate Futures  33,919  0.25  (1,011)  —  1,138

Total $ (1,716) $ (872) $ 2,119
December 31, 2022
Swaps $ 11,053  6.01 $ (165) $ (257) $ 174
Swaptions  25,000  1.07  (685)  (1,711)  647
Interest Rate Futures  105,249  0.91  (102)  —  83

Total $ (952) $ (1,968) $ 904

Equity Sensitivity
Notional Weighted Impact of Fair Impact of
Amount Average Term +10% Value -10%

(Years) Change Change
December 31, 2023
Options

Calls $ —  — $ — $ — $ —
Puts  26,000  0.07  (55)  59  1,226

   Total options  26,000  0.07  (55)  59  1,226
Equity Futures  24,739  1.81  (1,452)  —  1,452
Total Return Swaps  1,599  4.50  (162)  (22)  162

Total $ (1,669) $ 37 $ 2,840
December 31, 2022
Options

Calls $ 21,000  0.20 $ 698 $ 106 $ (99)
Puts  27,500  0.20  (473)  958  1,015

   Total options  48,500  0.20  225  1,064  916
Equity Futures  18,258  0.21  (1,988)  —  1,988
Total Return Swaps  —  —  (71)  31  71

Total $ (1,834) $ 1,095 $ 2,975

D-22

Jackson National Life Insurance Company

Statutory Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

D-23

Jackson National Life Insurance Company

Index to Statutory Financial Statements

________________________________________________________________________________________________

Independent Auditors’ Report D-25

Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets, Liabilities,
   Capital and Surplus as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 D-89

Statutory Statements of Operations for the years ended
December 31, 2023, 2022, and 2021 D-90

Statutory Statements of Capital and Surplus for the years
ended December 31, 2023, 2022, and 2021 D-91

Statutory Statements of Cash Flow for the years
ended December 31, 2023, 2022, and 2021 D-92

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements D-93

Supplemental Schedule of Selected Financial Data D-151

Supplemental Investment Risks Interrogatories D-154

Summary Investment Schedule D-157

Reinsurance Risk Interrogatories D-158

D-24

x

KPMG LLP
Aon Center
Suite 5500
200 E. Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601-6436

 Independent Auditors' Report

The Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board of Directors
Jackson National Life Insurance Company:

Opinions

We have audited the financial statements of Jackson National Life Insurance Company (the Company), which comprise the
statutory statements of admitted assets, liabilities, capital and surplus as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related
statutory statements of operations, capital and surplus, and cash flow for each of the years in the three-year period ended
December 31, 2023, and the related notes to the statutory financial statements.